#### NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date:	Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s):	
9/13/2010	PHILLIP G TAYLOR AND SPOUSE LISA TAYLOR	
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.	Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.	
("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR DIRECT MORTGAGE,		
CORP. D.B.A. DIRECT LOANS CORP., ITS SUCCESSORS AND		
ASSIGNS		
Recorded in:	Property County:	
Volume: N/A	DALLAS	
Page: N/A		
Instrument No: 201000237769		
Mortgage Servicer:	Mortgage Servicer's Address:	
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee	1 Home Campus, MAC 2301-04C,	
under a servicing agreement with the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee.	West Des Moines, IA 50328	
Date of Sale: 6/4/2024	Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10:00 AM_	
Place of Sale of Property: George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202 OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE		
COMMISSIONER'S COURT. PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE.		

Legal Description: BEING LOT 2, IN BLOCK 2, OF RIDGE CREST ADDTION, REVISED, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 646, PAGE 12, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

In accordance with TEX. PROP. CODE §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgage or Mortgage Servicer does hereby remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Wesley Fowler-Williams, Auction.com, Michelle Schwartz, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Jamie Dworsky, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, Jane Kline, Payton Hreha or Chasity Lewallen, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of TEX. PROP. CODE §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § 51.002(I): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Dated: 3/26/2024

Thuy Frazier, Attorney McCarthy & Holthus, LLP 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 Plano, TX 75075 Attorneys for Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Dated:	3	27	302	34	
5	$\gamma p$	Ppial	()	tola	Lni
Printed Nan	ne: Nell	ent	Witc	Dian	
Substitute Tri	ustee		Sec. 1. 1998		

c/o Auction.com 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060 Plano, TX 75075



MH File Number: TX-23-99623-POS Loan Type: FHA

## NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE'S SALE

## THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Matter No.: 119938-TX

Date: April 16, 2024

County where Real Property is Located: Dallas

03714

ORIGINAL MORTGAGOR:	LAKSHMI N. DEVINENI AKA SRILAKSHMI NETRA DEVINENI
ORIGINAL MORTGAGEE:	CRESSIDA CAPITAL CORP.
CURRENT MORTGAGEE:	BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
MORTGAGE SERVICER:	Community Loan Servicing (Commercial)

DEED OF TRUST DATED 3/6/2020, RECORDING INFORMATION: Recorded on 3/9/2020, as Instrument No. 202000067701

SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY (LEGAL DESCRIPTION): BEING A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE M.S. PULLIAM SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 1149, CITY OF CARROLLTON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, AND BEING PART OF A TRACT CONVEYED BY MRS. CULLUM THOMPSON TO H. DUNLAP WEICHSEL, TRUSTEE, AND MORE COMPLETELY DESCRIBED IN ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

NOW, THEREFORE, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on 6/4/2024, the foreclosure sale will be conducted in **Dallas** County in the area designated by the Commissioners Court, pursuant to Section 51.002 of the Texas Property Code as the place where the foreclosure sales are to take place. If no place is designated by the Commissioners Court, sale will be conducted at the place where the Notice of Trustee's Sale was posted. The trustee's sale will be conducted no earlier than 1:00 PM, or not later than three (3) hours after that time, by one of the Substitute Trustees who will sell, to the highest bidder for cash, subject to the unpaid balance due and owing on any lien indebtedness superior to the Deed of Trust.

Community Loan Servicing (Commercial) is acting as the Mortgage Servicer for BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY who is the Mortgagee of the Note and Deed of Trust associated with the above referenced loan. Community Loan Servicing (Commercial), as Mortgage Servicer, is representing the Mortgagee, whose address is:

BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC, A DEL	AWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
c/o Community Loan Servicing (Commercial)	
1415 W. Cypress Creek Road, Ste 200	
Fort Lauderdale, FL 333091770	
COUNTY RIPER	
JOHN E WARREN	
21.1111	
S224 APP 81 APA 4202	
0018 1606	
	Page 1 of 2



AP NOS/SOT 08212019

The Mortgage Servicer is authorized to represent the Mortgagee by virtue of a servicing agreement with the Mortgagee. Pursuant to the Servicing Agreement and Texas Property Code §51.0025, the Mortgage Servicer is authorized to collect the debt and to administer any resulting foreclosure of the property securing the above referenced loan.

WHEREAS, in my capacity as attorney for the Mortgagee and/or Its Mortgage Servicer, and pursuant to Section 51.0076 of the Texas Property Code, I HEREBY APPOINT AND DESIGNATE SHELLEY ORTOLANI, MARY MANCUSO, MICHELE HREHA, FRANCESCA ORTOLANI, GUY WIGGS, DAVID STOCKMAN, BRENDA WIGGS, DONNA STOCKMAN, JANET PINDER, BRANDY BACON, MICHELLE SCHWARTZ, JAMIE DWORSKY, ANGELA COOPER, CAROL DUNMON, PAYTON HREHA, CASPER RANKIN, LAUREL HANDLEY, CHEYENNE ZOKAIE, JOHN AMORISON or either one of them, as Substitute Trustee, to act, either singly or jointly, under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust and hereby request said Substitute Trustees, or any one of them to sell the property in said Deed of Trust described and as provided therein. The address for the Substitute Trustee as required by Texas Property Code, Section 51.0075(e) is Aldridge Pite, LLP, 8880 Rio San Diego Drive, Suite 725, San Diego, CA 92108-0935, Phone: (866) 931-0036.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

By:

Casper J. Rankin, Attorney Aldridge Pite, LLP 8880 Rio San Diego Drive, Suite 725 San Diego, California 92108

Return to: ALDRIDGE PITE, LLP 8880 RIO SAN DIEGO DRIVE, SUITE 725 P.O. BOX 17935 SAN DIEGO, CA 92108-0935 FAX #: 619-590-1385 Phone: (866) 931-0036

# EXHIBIT "A" LEGAL DESCRIPTION

TS# 119938-TX

File No.: 20000110112

Parcel I:

Being a tract or parcel of land situated in the M.S. Pulliam Survey, Abstract No. 1149, City of Carrollton. Dallas County, Texas, and being part of a tract conveyed by Mrs. Cullum Thompson to H. Dunlap Weichsel, Trustee, and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the South line of College Avenue (also known as Belt Line Road) (a 100-foot rightof-way), said point being 625 feet from the intersection of the South line of College Avenue with the East line of Milam Way (a 50-foot right-of-way), said point also being the Northeast corner of a tract of land conveyed to Marvy A. Finger, Trustee, by Deed dated September 9, 1971, recorded September 16, 1971, in <u>Volume 71181. Page 1701</u>, Real Property Records, Dallas County, Texas;

thence South 89°12'60' East, along the South line of college Avenue, 148.27 feet to a point for comer being the North line of the above-mentioned Weichsel tract, and being the Northwest comer of a tract of land conveyed to Pizza Hut of North Texas, Inc., dated May 23, 1974;

thence South 00°42'22" West, along the West line of said Pizza Hut tract, 300 feet to a point being in the South line of said Weichsel tract, and the Southwest corner of said Pizza Hut tract;

thence North 89°12'00" West, along the South line os said Weichsel tract and the North line of a 15-foot alley, 193.78 feet to a point for corner,

thence North 00°48'08" East, a distance of 100.00 feet to a point for corner,

thence South 89°12'00" East, a distance of 45.00 feet to a point for corner,

thence North 00°48'15" East, along the East line of said Finger tract, a distance of 200.00 feet, to the point of beginning.

(containing 49,057.7784 square feet or 1.1262 acres, more or less)

Parcel II:

The beneficial, non-exclusive easement for pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress, created by Access Easement Agreement recorded September 11, 1997, in <u>Volume 97177, Page 2889</u>, Real Property Records, Dallas County, Texas.

# NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

### ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OR ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

1. Property to Be Sold. The property to be sold is described as follows: BEING LOT 26, IN BLOCK I, OF LA CUESTA MESA II, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF CARROLLTON, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 74044, PAGE 1825, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

2. Instrument to be Foreclosed. The instrument to be foreclosed is the Deed of Trust dated 08/22/2017 and recorded in Document 201700243067 real property records of Dallas County, Texas.

3. Date, Time, and Place of Sale. The sale is scheduled to be held at the following date, time, and place:

Date:	06/04/2024	
Time:	01:00 PM	

Place: Dallas County, Texas at the following location: NORTH SIDE OF THE GEORGE ALLEN COURTS BUILDING FACING COMMERCE STREET OR AS DESIGNATED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OFFICE or as designated by the County Commissioners Court.

4. Terms of Sale. The sale will be conducted as a public auction to the highest bidder for cash. Pursuant to the deed of trust, the mortgagee has the right to direct the Trustee to sell the property in one or more parcels and/or to sell all or only part of the property. Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the property will be sold in AS IS, WHERE IS condition, without any express or implied warranties, except as to the warranties of title, if any, provided for under the deed of trust.

5. Obligations Secured. The Deed of Trust executed by HAROLD A REGNER AND INGEBORG L REGNER, provides that it secures the payment of the indebtedness in the original principal amount of \$385,500.00, and obligations therein described including but not limited to (a) the promissory note; and (b) all renewals and extensions of the note. FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC is the current mortgagee of the note and deed of trust and FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC is mortgage servicer. A servicing agreement between the mortgagee, whose address is FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC c/o FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC, 3900 Capital City Blvd., Lansing, MI 48906 and the mortgage servicer and Texas Property Code § 51.0025 authorizes the mortgage servicer to collect the debt.

6. Order to Foreclose. FINANCE OF AMERICA REVERSE LLC obtained a Order from the 116th District Court of Dallas County on 03/26/2024 under Cause No. DC-23-19665. The mortgagee has requested a Substitute Trustee conduct this sale pursuant to the Court's Order.

7. Substitute Trustee(s) Appointed to Conduct Sale. In accordance with Texas Property Code Sec. 51.0076, the undersigned attorney for the mortgage servicer has named and appointed, and by these presents does name and appoint AVT Title Services, LLC, located at 5177 Richmond Avenue Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056, Substitute Trustee to act under and by virtue of said Deed of Trust.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

00 Q

Mackie Wolf Zientz & Mann, P.C. Brandon Wolf, Attorney at Law L. Keller Mackie, Attorney at Law Michael Zientz, Attorney at Law Lori Liane Long, Attorney at Law Chelsea Schneider, Attorney at Law Ester Gonzales, Attorney at Law Karla Balli, Attorney at Law Parkway Office Center, Suite 900 14160 Dallas Parkway Dallas, TX 75254 For additional sale information visit: www.mwzmlaw.com/tx-investors Certificate of Posting

84	2024	
ALLA COL	APR	STREET, STREET
the second second	1	CLEAR STREET
ST.	1	En restances de la companya de la compan
1 OLAR	P	
P AR	N	(Caracara)
S -<		ACHERGER.
~	4	

### Donna Stockman

I am Donna Stockman whose address is c/o AVT Title Services, LLC, 5177 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1230, Houston, TX 77056. I declare under penalty of perjury that on 4/4/24 I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the off of the Dallas County Clerk and caused it to be posted at the location directed by the Dallas County Commissioners Court. I filed this Notice of Foreclosure Sale at the office